SECTION (2) SORTED IN ALPHABETICAL ORDER BY LAST NAME:

YEAR YEAR
NAME BORN DIED RECORD

? ? ? W Philip.

? ? ? W Dora

? ? ? W Little Dora.

? 1700 1778 B , Died Jan. 1, 1778 aged 78
years.

Amerman, Isaac 1855 1862 W Isaac, son of Isaac & Margaret Amerman, Died
Oct. 10, 1862 aged 7 years 5 months 20 days.

Baker, Samuel 1843 1862  Soldiers Monument: Samuel Baker Aged 19 years.

Beach, James 1789 1827 W James Beach, Died August 1, 1827 aged 37 years
6 months.

Beach, Jane 1789 1828 W Jane Beach, wife of James Beach, Died Feb. 23,
1828 aged 38 years 6 months.

Bennard, James 1789 1875 W James Bennard, Died Feb. 25, 1875 in the 86th.
year of his age.

Boice, George D. 1818 1862  Soldiers Monument: Member of the Church:
George D Boice Born Nov. 18, 1818, Died Dec. 13,
1862.

Boice, Nelson 1807 1871 W Nelson Boice, Born July 15, 1807, Died June 5,
1871.

Brantingham, Henry 1828 1862  Soldiers Monument: Member of the Church:
Henry Brantingham Born July 21, 1828, Died
Dec. 13, 1862.

Bray, John 1807 1809 B John Bray, son of George & Nancy Drake, Died
April 23, 1809 aged 2 years 4 months 11 days.
No more the pleasant child is seen
To please the parents eye
The tender plant so fresh and green
Is in eternity.

Camapbell, Anna B. Stelle 1858 1877 W Anna B Stelle, wife of Holk D Campbell, Died
Nov. 13, 1877 in her 19th. year.

Clark, Elizabeth 1771 1802 B Elizabeth Clark, wife of George Clark, Died
July 23, 1802, aged 31 years 5 months.

Clark, Hannah 1741 1797 B Hannah Clark, wife of James Clark. Died July 9,
1797 aged 56 years.

Clark, James 1797 1801 B James Clark, son of George & Elizabeth Clark,
Died May 20, 1801 aged 4 years 2 months 28 days.

Clark, John 1800 1801 B John Clark, son of George & Elizabeth Clark,
Died Oct. 26, 1801 aged 1 year 7 months 15 days.

Clarkson, Abel 1820 1842 W Abel Clarkson, son of Ambrose & Susannah
Stelle, Died Jan. 3rd, 1842 aged 21 years 3 months
12 days.

Clarkson, Ann Eliza 1804 1813 B Ann Eliza, daughter of James & Margery
Clarkson, Died Feb. 16, 1813 aged 9 years.

Clarkson, James 1769 1846 W James Clarkson, Died Dec. 30, 1846 in the 77th.
year of his age.

Clarkson, Margery Drake 1775 1827 B Margery Clarkson, wife of James Clarkson and




Clarkson, Sarah F,
Cliff, Rev. B. H.
Cooper, Hannah

D., A.

Dayton, Arimenta
Dayton, Caroline R.
Dayton, Catherine S.
Dayton, Charles P.
Dayton, Elias

Dayton, Eliza

Dayton, Eliza A.

Dayton, Estella

Dayton, Evaline Runyon
Dayton, Isaac

Dayton, Jane Maria
Dayton, John J.

Dayton, John M. M.
Dayton, Jonathan

Dayton, Lucinda C.

Dayton, Major John
Dayton, Mary
Dayton, Mercy
Dayton, Mercy Stelle
Dayton, Nancy

Dayton, Rachel

1842
1808

1708
1852

1819
1811
1835

1791

1815

1863
1811
1777
1824
1841
1840
1768

1848

1764
1806
1859
1780
1769

1773

1860
1864

1798
1870

1831
1834
1836

1852

1861

1864
1879
1843
1849
1841
1840
1835

1861

1836
1876
1859
1857
1845

1849

widow of Daniel Drake, Died June 3, 1827 in the
52nd. year of her age.

W Sarah F daughter of J] Manning & Frances A
Clarkson Died Jan. 19, 1860, aged 18 years.

W Rev. B H Cliff, Died March 28, 1864 aged 56
years.

B Hannah, widow of Daniel Cooper, Died Dec. 1,
1798 aged 90 years.

B AD.

W Arimenta, daughter of Samuel and Rachel
Dayton Died May 5, 1870, aged 17 years 7 months
4 days.

W Caroline R. daughter of Isaac & Mercy Dayton,
Died Aug. 13, 1831 in the 12th. year of her age.

W Catherine S Dayton, Died Oct. 29, 1834 in the
23rd. year of her age.

W Charles P Dayton, son of George & Sarah Drake,
Died April 19, 1836, aged 5 months 15 days.

W Elias Dayton, Died August 19, 1852 in the 61st.
year of his age.

W Eliza Dayton, wife of Elias Dayton and daughter
of Isaac & Mercy Dayton, Died June 30, in the 26th.
year of her age.

W Eliza A, widow of Elias Dayton and wife of
Firman Dayton, Died April 10, 1861 in the 46th.
year of her age,

W Estella, daughter of Simeon J & Marcia Dayton,
Died Dec. 31, 1864 aged 1 year 16 days.

W Evaline Runyon, wife of Simeon Dayton, Died
Feb. 3, 1879 in the 68th. year of her age.

W Isaac Dayton, Died March 16, 1843 aged

66 years.

W Jane Maria, wife of Firman Dayton, Died

May 3rd. 1849 in her 25th. year.

W John J son of Elias and Eliza Dayton, Died

Sept. 29, 1841 aged 3 months 25 days.

W John M M, son of Samuel B & Elizabeth G
Dayton. Died Dec. 12, 1840 aged 12 days.

W Jonathan Dayton, Died Dec. 22, 1835 in the 67th.
year of his age.

W Lucinda C, daughter of Firman & Jane M
Dayton, Died Nov. 8, 1861, aged 13 years

3 months.

W Major John Dayton, Died May 21st. 1836 in the
72nd. year of his age.

W Mary, daughter of Isaac & Mercia Dayton, Died
May 18, 1876 in the 70th. year of her age.

W Mercy S daughter of Samuel S & Rachel Dayton,
Died Jan. 22, 1859 aged 21 days.

W Mercy Stelle, widow of Isaac Dayton, Died

Nov. 8, 1857 in the 77th. year of her age.

W Nancy, wife of John Dayton, Died April 24, 1845
in the 76th. year of her age.

W Rachel, widow of Jonathan Dayton, Died



Dayton, Reune R.

Dayton, Reune Runyon

Dayton, Samuel B.

Dayton, Samuel W.

Dayton, Simeon

Docketader, Mary S.

Dodge, Ruth A.

Drake Sarah Merrell

Drake, Abraham S.

Drake, Ann A. Dayton

Drake, Captain Andrew

Drake, Captain Daniel

Drake, Cora

Drake, Elizabeth
Drake, Elizabeth C.
Drake, Fitzrandolph
Drake, George
Drake, George
Drake, George
Drake, Hannah

Drake, Jennie M.

1801

1839

1811

1801

1804

1850

1764

1831

1795

1804

1684

1775

1873

1712

1827

1716

1709

1749

1800

1756

1855

1826

1841

1879

1827

1845

1862

1830

1854

1811

1857

1743

1803

1874

1768

1832

1791

1776

1832

1851

1797

1871

July 30, 1849 in the 76th. year of her age.

W Reune R, son of Jonathan & Rachel Dayton,
Died April 17, 1826 in the 25th. year of his age.

W Reune Runyon, son of Simeon & Evaline
Dayton, Died Sept. 3, 1841 aged 1 year 10 months 8
days.

G Samuel B Dayton, Died Dec. 12, 1879 aged 68
years 8 months 23 days.

W Samuel W. Dayton, Son of John & Nancy
Dayton, Died Oct. 18, 1827 in the 26th. year of his
age.

W Simeon Dayton, Died Sept. 14, 1845 in the 41st.
year of his age.

W Mary S., daughter of John L and Catharine
Docketader Died Dec. 19, 1862, aged 12 years

9 months 5 days.

W Ruth A, wife of Elder D Dodge, Born Oct. 1764,
Died Sept. 11, 1830 in her 66th year.

W Sarah V Merrell, wife of Samuel V. Drake, Died
March 14, 1854, aged 23 years 3 months

9 days.

B Abraham S Drake, son of David & Margery
Drake, Died March 7, 1811 aged 15 years 6 months
15 days.

W Ann A Dayton, wife of George Drake, Died Feb.
13, 1857 in the 53rd. year of her age.

B Cap And’w Drake Born Jan. 21, 1684, Died
Nov. 2, 1743.

Let not the thought of victory impress thee,

say to thyself thou art human a lump of earth

and mouldering clay decaying every day

let not pride lift the head on high

which in the grave must lye.

B Capt. Daniel Drake, Died Oct. 17, 1803 aged 28
years 10 months 14 days.

W Cora, daughter of F.S. & C.E. Drake, Born Dec,
15, 1873, Died June 18, 1874.

B Elizabeth, wife of George Drake, Died April 15,
1768 aged 56 years.

W Elizabeth C, daughter of John D & Susan Drake,
Died Oct. 17, 1832, aged 5 years 9 months 14 days.
B Fitzrandolph Drake Died Oct. 6, 1791 aged

75 years.

B George Drake, Died Nov. 13, 1776 aged 67 years.
B George Drake, Died Nov. 17, 1832 in the 83rd.
year of his age.

W George Drake, Died March 10, 1851 in the 51st.
year of his age.

B Hannah, wife of William Drake, Died March 23,
1797 in the 41st. year of her age.

W Jennie M., daughter of George and Julia A.
Drake Died Oct. 7, 1871, aged 16 years 1 month 7



Drake, John
Drake, John
Drake, John D.
Drake, John L.
Drake, Lewis
Drake, Mary
Drake, Mary
Drake, Nancy
Drake, Rachel
Drake, Rachel
Drake, Randolph
Drake, Reune
Drake, Reune R.
Drake, Reune R.
Drake, Samuel V.

Drake, Sarah Dayton

Drake, Susan Mundy
Drake, Theodosia
Drake, William M.
Dunham, Benjamin
Dunham, Rachel

Dunn, Alexander

Dunn, Arabella
Dunn, David C.
Dunn, Eliza

Dunn, Estella

1744

1853

1797

1827

1834

1785

1796

1766

1723

1830

1783

1797

1848

1827

1796

1796

1799

1858

1785

1789

1796

1840

1801

1796

1874

1779

1868

1850

1851

1835

1794

1827

1839

1811

1832

1794

1837

1869

1867

1855

1837

1863

1855

1858

1838

1830

1875

1841

1856

1872

1874

days.

B John Drake, Died Oct. 17, 1779 in the 35th. year
of his age.

W John, son of William M & Experience C Drake,
Died Sept. 4, 1868, aged 15 years 5 months 7 days.
W John D Drake, Died Oct. 25, 1850 in the 53rd.
year of his age.

W John L. Drake, Died June 23, 1851 in the 24th.
year of his age.

W Lewis, son of John D & Susan Drake,

Died May 29, 1835 aged 7 months.

B Mary, daughter of William & Hannah Drake,
Died Oct. 9, 1794 aged 9 years.

B Mary, daughter of George & Nancy Drake, Died
April 26, 1827 in the 31st. year of her age.

B Nancy, widow of George Drake, Died May 4,
1839 in the 73rd. year of her age.

B Rachel, widow of Randolph Drake, Died Jan. 19,
1811 in the 88th. year of her age.

W Rachel, daughter of John D & Susan Drake, Died
Oct. 16, 1832, aged 2 years.

B Randolph, son of William & Hannah Drake, Died
Sept. 29, 1794 aged 11 years.

W Reune, son of Reune R & Theodosia Drake, Died
Sept 27, 1837.

W Reune R Drake, Died August 19, 1869 in the
72nd. year of his age.

W Reune, R, son of George and Julia A Drake
Died April 30, 1867, aged 18 years 4 months 8 days.
W Samuel V Drake, Died Oct. 26, 1855 in the 28th.
year of his age.

W Sarah, daughter of John & Nancy Dayton and
wife of George Drake, Died Feb 17, 1837 in the
41st. year of her age.

W Susan Mundy, wife of John D Drake, Died

Oct. 31, 1863, aged 67 years.

W Theodosia Drake, wife of Reune R Drake, Died
April 15, 1855 in the 56th. year of her age.

W William M. son of George and Julia A. Drake
Died Oct. 25, 1858, aged 5 months 10 days.

W Benjamin Dunham, Died Sept. 6, 1838 in the
53rd. year of his age.

W Rachel, wife of Benjamin Dunham, Died

Nov. 27, 1830 aged 41 years.

W Alexander Dunn, Died April 20, 1875 aged

78 years 6 months 23 days.

W Arabella, daughter of Alexander & Elizabeth
Dunn, Died May 15, 1841 aged 7 months 15 days.
W David C Dunn, Died June 4, 1856 in the 55th
year of his age.

W Eliza, wife of Alexander Dunn, Died March 5,
1872, aged 76 years 1 month 10 days.

W Estella, daughter of Wm P & Mercy A Dunn,



Dunn, James S.
Dunn, Mary

Dunn, Mary

Dunn, Nathaniel F. R.

Dunn, Phebe

Dunn, Sarah A. Randolph

Dunn, Virginia
Field, Jeremiah R.
Graves, Nathaniel
Green, Clarence D.
Griffith, Edward
Griffith, Isaac S.

Griffith, John
Griffith, Rachel

Griffith, Rebecca
Griffith,Margaret

Grimsted, Henry

Hall, George Stelle

Harriott, Sarah Stelle
Henderson, Alice
Henderson, Hanna H.

Henderson, Mary E.

Henderson, Samuel
Higgins, William
Holtom, Catharine

Holtom, Isaac

1760

1778

1814

1777

1763

1827

1840

1831

1796

1835

1738

1786

1764
1731

1768

1776

1863

1847

1762

1859

1790

1872

1787

1818

1791

1796

1847

1851

1879

1848

1830

1860

1861

1862

1856

1862

1813

1813

1833
1805

1805

1796

1864

1851

1835

1865

1868

1873

1873

1850

1800

1800

Died July 7, 1874 aged 1 month 15 days.

W James S Dunn, Died Jan. 29, 1847 in the 87th.
year of his age.

W Mary Dunn, widow of N.F.R. Dunn Died

Sept. 18, 1851 in the 73rd. year of her age.

W Mary Dunn, Died Jan. 13, 1879, aged 64 years 4
months 21 days.

W Nathaniel F. R. Dunn, Died May 5, 1848 in the
71st. year of his age

W Phebe, wife of James S Dunn, Died March 16,
1830, aged 67 years 24 days.

W Sarah A Randolph, wife of Jeremiah Dunn, Died
March 4, 1860 in the 33rd. year of her age.

W Virginia Dunn, Born June 12, 1840, Died March
6, 1861.

Soldiers Monument: Jeremiah R Field Born

Sept. 26, 1831, Died Dec. 13, 1862.

W Nathaniel Graves, Born Aug. 8, 1796, Died
Feb. 17, 1856.

Soldiers Monument: Clarence D Green Aged

27 years.

B Edward Griffith, Died March 23, 1813 aged

75 years.

B Isaac S Griffith, Died Aug. 23, 1813 aged

27 years.

B John Griffith, Died July 13, 1833 aged 69 years.
B Rachel, widow of Edward Griffith, Died Sept. 7,
1805 in the 74th. year of her age.

B Rebecca, wife of John Griffith, Died Aug. 23,
1805 in the 37th. year of her age.

B Margaret. daughter of Edward & Rachel Griffith,
Died March 19, 1796 aged 20 years.

W Henry Grimsted, son of Wm. W & Cynthia G
Smith, Born Dec. 11, 1863, Died May 7, 1864.

G George Stelle Hall, son of Blakely & Susanna E
Hall, Died Nov. 30, 1851 aged 4 years 1 month

4 days.

W Sarah, widow of Alfred Harriott, late wife of
Oliver Stelle, Died Nov. 28, 1835 aged 73 years.

W Alice, daughter of Samuel C & Hannah E
Henderson, Born Oct. 14, 1859, Died Feb, 28, 1865.
W Hanna H wife of Samuel Henderson, Died March
31, 1868, aged 77 years 3 months 22 days.

W Mary E., daughter of Samuel & Sarah E.
Henderson, Died Feb. 9, 1873 aged 4 months

3 days.

W Samuel Henderson, Died May 31, 1873, aged

85 years 7 months 20 days.

W William M Higgins, Died July 10, 1850 in the
32nd. year of his age.

B Catharine, daughter of Peter & Rachel Holtom,
died Aug. 19, 1800 in the 9th. year of her age.

B Isaac, son of Joseph & Rhoda Holtom, Died



Holtom, Jeptha
Holtom, Joseph
Holtom, Peter
Holtom, Rachel
Holtom, Rhoda
Holtom, Simeon
Hummer, George
Hummer, Harry
Hummer, Jane B.
Hummer, Philip
Jones, Eliza (Williams)
Jones, Henry V.
Lane, Aaron H.

Langstaff, Joel F.

Lawrence, Joseph B.

Lewis, Daniel D.

Lewis, Mary Dyer

Lott, Thomas
Loupet, Charles W.
Manning, Bershabe
Manning, David
Manning, Edward

Manning, Elizabeth

1789

1752

1763

1762

1760

1778

1863

1874

1847

1869

1809

1808

1833

1842

1822

1777

1786

1769

1830

1775

1742

1832

1796

1842

1805

1840

1848

1842

1804

1864

1876

1871

1876

1872

1878

1862

1862

1845

1849

1876

1846

1863

1858

1813

1867

1799

July 12, 1800 in the 4th. year of his age.

W Jeptha Holtom, Died Oct. 28, 1842 in the

53rd. year of his age.

W Joseph Holtom Died March 2, 1805 in the 53rd.
year of his age.

W Peter Holtom, Died June 29, 1840 in the

77th. year of his age.

W Rachel, wife of Peter Holtom, Died June 11,
1848 aged 86 years.

W Rhoda, widow of Joseph Holtom, Died April 27,
1842 in the 82nd. year of her age.

B Simeon, son of Joseph & Rhoda Holtom, Died
Oct. 30, 1804 in the 26th year of his age.

W Georgie, son of Henry & Eliza F Hummer, Died
Dec. 16, 1864 aged 1 year 3 months 16 days.

W Harry, son of James W and Mary F Hummer
Born Sept 15, 1874, Died June 15, 1876.

W Jane B. daughter of Adam & Catharine Hummer,
Died Sept. 2, 1871, aged 24 years 8 months 17 days.
W Philip, son of James W and Mary Hummer
Born Aug. 21, 1869, Died June 16, 1876.

W Eliza Williams, wife of Rev. Henry V Jones,
Died Jan. 14, 1872, aged 62 years 11 months.

W Rev Henry V. Jones, Died June 17, 1878, aged
70 years 4 months 3 days.

Soldiers Monument: Aaron H Lane Aged

29 years.

Soldiers Monument: Member of Congregation:
Joel F Langstaff Born Oct. 4, 1842, Died. Dec. 13,
1862.

W Joseph B Lawrence, Died Aug. 29, 1845 in the
23rd. year of his age.

W Rev. Daniel D Lewis, for sixteen years the
beloved pastor of the Baptist church in Piscataway,
who fell asleep in Jesus Sept. 25, 1849 in the 72nd.
year of his age. Blessed are the dead who die in the
Lord from henceforth, Yea saith the Spirit that may
rest from their labors and their works do follow
them.

W Mary Dyer, wife of Rev. D D Lewis, Died
August 17, 1876 in the 90th. year of her age.

W Thomas Lott, Died Jan 2, 1846 in the 77th year
of his age.

Soldiers Monument: Charles W Loupet Born
Dec. 27, 1830, Died Jan. 1, 1863.

W Bershabe, widow of Jeremiah Manning, Died
Nov. 14, 1858 aged 83 years 9 months.

B David Manning, Died March 12, 1813 in the 71st.
year of his age.

W Edward Manning Died July 12, 1867, aged 35
years 4 months 5 days.

B Elizabeth, daughter of Jeremiah & Bershabe



Manning, Hannah

Manning, Harriet W.
Manning, Jeremiah
Manning, John
Manning, Martha
Manning, Mary
Manning, Mary
Manning, Randolph
Manning, Sarah
Manning, William F.
Manning, Willie
Martin Mary Ann
Martin, Ephraim
Martin, Francis
Martin, Mary
Martin, Mercia Dunham
Martin, Moses

Martin, Rachel

Martin, Rachel

McCray, Martin V. B.

Merrill, William M.

Miller, Mary Ann
Mundy, Abagail

Mundy, Abraham

1792

1837

1771

1801

1738

1770

1804

1823

1746

1767

1864

1809

1733

1773

1795

1781

1771

1775

1839

1836

1843

1797

1771

1736

1829

1870

1831

1877

1767

1852

1805

1872

1807

1850

1864

1872

1806

1854

1839

1826

1864

1837

1839

1862

1863

1866

1859

1811

Manning, Died April 27, 1799 aged 2 years 5
months.

W Hannah Manning, daughter of William F & Mary
Manning, Died Feb. 17, 1829, in the 37th. year of
her age.

W Harriet W Randolph, wife of Edward Manning,
Died Sept. 19, 1870, aged 33 years 8 months 5 days.
B Jeremiah Manning, Died Jan. 18, 1831 aged 60
years.

W John Manning, Died Aug. 29, 1877, aged 76
years 2 months 13 days.

B Martha, first wife of David Manning, died

March 9, 1767 in the 29th. year of her age.

W Mary, widow of William F Manning, Died

Feb. 25, 1852, aged 81 years 8§ months.

B Mary, daughter of Jeremiah & Bersheba Manning,
Died Nov. 19, 1805 aged 1 year 19 days.

W Randolph Manning, Died April 4, 1872, aged 48
years 6 months 7 days.

B Sarah, wife of David Manning, Died June 10,
1807 in the 61st. year of her age.

W William F Manning, Died June 19, 1850, aged
82 years 9 months 26 days.

W Willie, son of Edward & Harriet W Manning,
Died Aug. 22, 1864, aged 6 months 11 days.

W Mary Ann, daughterof Francis & Mercia Martin,
Born Aug. 15, 1809, Died May 8, 1872.

B Ephraim Martin, Died Feb. 28, 1806 in the 73rd.
year of his age.

W Francis Martin, Died April 16, 1854 aged

80 years 5 months 19 days.

W Mary, wife of Stelle R Martin. Died Sept. 6,
1839 aged 44 years 5 months 9 days.

W Mercia Dunham, wife of Francis Martin, Died
May 28, 1826, aged 45 years 2 months 4 days.

W Moses Martin, Died April 25, 1864 aged

93 years 4 months 15 days.

W Rachel, wife of Moses Martin, Died March 11,
1837 in the 62nd. year of her age.

W Rachel, daughter of Joshua M & Elizabeth
Martin, Died Nov. 6, 1839 aged 9 months 19 days.
Soldiers Monument: Member of Congregation:
Martin V B McCray Born Nov. 15, 1836, Died Dec.
13, 1862.

Soldiers Monument: Member of Congregation:
William M Merrill Born Feb. 15, 1843, Died

Jan. 1, 1863.

W Mary Ann, relict [widow] of Thomas Miller,
Died Feb. 26, 1866 aged 69 years 21 days.

W Abagail, wife of James Mundy, Died Feb. 2,
1859 aged 88 years.

B Abraham Mundy, Died March 8, 1811 in the 75th



Mundy, Asa

Mundy, Jane

Mundy, Rachel

Mundy, Thomas
Myer, Sarah
Myer, William
Page, Francis D.
Page, Henry J. S.
Page, Thomas M.
Pawley, Theodosia Jane
Pyatt, Asher
Pyatt, Elizabeth
Pyatt, Elizabeth
Pyatt, John

Pyatt, Mary Willis
Pyatt, Stelle

Quinn, Almira B. Lewis

Randolph, Jane

Randolph, Julia Ann Stelle
Randolph, Simeon
Runyon, Daniel

Runyon, David

Runyon, Ephraim R.

Runyon, Mercy

1773

1745

1768

1699

1788

1792

1854

1857

1847

1858

1764

1769

1770

1763

1848

1801

1819

1839

1821

1800

1791

1780

1801

1767

1776

1814

1776

1773

1871

1856

1861

1862

1879

1861

1827

1830

1826

1847

1849

1849

1850

1863

1874

1857

1878

1857

1860

1852

year of his age.

B Rachel, daughter of Abraham & Jane Mundy,
Died Sept. 4, 1776 aged 8 years, also Asa, died
Aug. 20, 1776 aged 3 years. [See Mundy, Rachel]
B Jane, wife of Abraham Mundy, Died Feb. 7, 1814
in the 69th. year of her age.

B Rachel, daughter of Abraham & Jane Mundy,
Died Sept. 4, 1776 aged 8 years, also Asa, died
Aug. 20, 1776 aged 3 years. [See Mundy, Asa]

B Thomas Mundy, Died Aug. 10, 1773 aged

74 years.

W Sarah Myer, widow of William Myer, Born
May 25, 1788, Died Oct. 2, 1871.

W William Myer, Born Dec. 14, 1792, Died
March 24, 1856.

W Francis D Born Nov. 13, 1854, died Dec. 26,
1861 (children of Rev. CJ & A F Page)

W Henry J S Born March 19, 1857, died Jan. 3,
1862 (children of Rev. C J & A F Page)

W Thomas M Page, son of Rev. C J & A F Page,
Born Jan. 15, 1847, died Jan. 18, 1879.

W Theodosia Jane Pawley, Died July 11, 1861,
aged 3 years 2 months 4 days.

B Asher Pyatt, Died Aug. 3, 1827 in the 63rd. year
of his age.

B Elizabeth, widow of Asher Pyatt, Died March 14,
1830 in the 61st. year of her age.

W Elizabeth, wife of John Pyatt, Died April 19,
1826 in the 56th. year of her age.

W John Pyatt. Died March 1, 1847 in the 84th. year
of his age.

W Mary Willis, daughter of Runyon & Cornelia
Pyatt, Died Sept. 23, 1849 aged 11 months.

B Stelle Pyatt, Died March 3, 1849 in the

48th. year of his age.

W Almira B Lewis, widow of Charles B Quinn,
Died March 5, 1850 aged 31 years.

W Jane, daughter of Simeon & Cornelia F
Randolph, Died Aug. 26, 1863, aged 24 years

1 month 1 day.

W Julia Ann Stelle, wife of Lewis F Randolph, Died
June 7, 1874, aged 52 years 8 months 13 days.

W Simeon F Randolph Died May 18, 1857, aged 57
years 14 days.

W Daniel Runyon, Died March 7, 1878 aged

86 years 11 months.

W David Runyon, Died Feb. 10, 1857, aged

76 years 6 months 21 days.

W Ephraim R Runyon,

Born march 23, 1801, Died Nov. 24, 1860.

W Mercy, widow of Peter Runyon, Died Feb. 3,



Runyon, Noah
Runyon, Peter

Runyon, Peter F.

Runyon, Ruth

Runyon, Sarah Dunham

Ryno, Augustus
Smalley, James

Smalley, James C.

Smalley, John
Smalley, Margaret
Smalley, Mary D.

Smalley, Samuel

Smalley, Sarah M.
Smith, Abigail L.
Smith, David S.

Smith, David S.

Smith, Hezekiah
Smith, Hezekiah

Smith, Isabella

Smith, Joseph S.

Smith, Margaret H.

Smith, Mary
Smith, Peter

Smith, Sarah

1816

1763

1841

1789

1791

1824

1876

1841

1762

1764

1838

1824

1803

1824

1823

1823

1713

1825

1845

1830

1836

1829

1795

1729

1848

1834

1862

1874

1869

1863

1876

1867

1837

1848

1841

1829

1879

1861

1863

1863

1801

1844

1862

1832

1877

1829

1853

1814

1852 in the 85th. year of her age.

W Noah Runyon, Died March 5, 1848 aged 32
years.

W Peter Runyon, Died April 13, 1834 in the 71st.
year of his age.

Soldiers Monument: Member of Congregation:
Peter F. Runyon Born Feb.§8, 1841, Fell Dec. 13,
1862.

W Ruth, daughter of Lewis & Jane Runyon, Died
Jan. 22, 1874 in the 85th. year of her age.

W Sarah Dunham, wife of Daniel Runyon, Died
May 4, 1869 aged 77 years 9 months.

Soldiers Monument: Augustus Ryno Born Oct. 24,
1824, Died Jan. 22, 1863

W James, son of Warren & Sarah Smalley, Died
Feb. 11, 1876, aged 1 month 11 days.

W James C Smalley, son of Henry & Sarah M
Smalley, Died Oct. 27, 1867, aged 26 years 2
months 15 days.

W John Smalley, Died Sept. 29, 1837 in the 75th.
year of his age.

W Margaret, wife of John Smalley, Died May 11,
1848 in the 84th. year of her age.

W Mary D, daughter of Henry & Sarah M Smalley,
Died Jan. 3, 1841 aged 2 years 10 months.

W Samuel, son of Henry & Sarah M Smalley, Died
Sept. 1, 1829 aged 4 years 11 months 12 days.

W Sarah M Drake, wife of Henry Smalley, Died
Sept. 26, 1879, aged 76 years.

W Abigail L, wife of David S Smith, Died July 10,
1861, aged 37 years.

W David S Smith, Died Jan. 13, 1863, aged 39
years 9 months 14 days.

Soldiers Monument: Member of the Church:
David S Smith Born March 30, 1823, Died Jan. 13,
1863

B Hezekiah Smith, Died Oct. 6, 1801 in the
88th. year of his age.

W Hezekiah, son of Peter & Sarah Smith, Born
April 17, 1825, Died June 20, 1844.

W Isabella, daughter of Peter & Sarah D Smith,
Died July 25, 1862, aged 16 years 10 months 25
days.

W Joseph S., son of Samuel & Evelena Smith, Died
April 26, 1832 aged 1 year 4 months.

W Margaret H Smith, Born July 31, 1836, Died
Sept. 20, 1877.

W Mary, daughter of Peter & Sarah Smith, Born
May 21, 1829, Died Nov. 21, 1829.

W Peter Smith, Died Feb. 2, 1853 aged 58 years
1 month 28 days.

B Sarah, widow of Hezekiah Smith, Died July 2,



Smith, Susan

Smith, Uriah Thomas
Smith, William Wirt
Stelle, Abel

Stelle, Adaline
Stelle, Alexander
Stelle, Amanda
Stelle, Ambrose

Stelle, Anna T.

Stelle, Augustus F.

Stelle, Benjamin D.
Stelle, Benjamin D.
Stelle, Bergen

Stelle, Caroline B. Colbath

Stelle, David D.

Stelle, Drake
Stelle, Eliza
Stelle, Elsy
Stelle, Ephraim
Stelle, Frances
Stelle, George B.
Stelle, Gifford F.

Stelle, Hannah Blakely

1821

1824

1834

1789

1814

1831

1833

1778

1834

1804

1810

1850

1815

1830

1770

1793

1810

1793

1831

1790

1802

1815

1806

1825

1868

1868

1848

1874

1835

1833

1850

1842

1877

1870

1851

1864

1879

1856

1855

1843

1837

1835

1876

1869

1872

1862

1814 in the 85th. year of her age.

W Susan, daughter of Peter & Sarah Smith, Born
May 15, 1821, Died July 20, 1825.

W Uriah Thomas Smith, Born Feb. 18, 1824, Died
May 17, 1868.

W William Wirt Smith, Born April 6, 1834, Died
March 5, 1868.

W Abel Stelle, Died Oct. 26, 1848 in the 59th. year
of his age.

W Adaline Stelle, wife of Isaac D Stelle, Died

Oct. 4, 1874 aged 60 years 3 months 5 days.

W Alexander F, son of Isaac & Frances Stelle, Born
April 12, 1831, Died Jan. 19, 1835

W Amanda, daughter of Samuel R & Henrietta
Stelle, Died May 10, 1833 aged 12 days.

W Ambrose Stelle, Died March 16, 1850 in the
72nd. year of his age.

W Anna T, daughter of Isaac C & Hannah B Stelle,
Died Dec. 31, 1842, aged 8 years 7 months.

W Augustus F Stelle, Died Spet. 20, 1877 aged 73
years 1 month.

W Benjamin D. Stelle, Born March 2, 1810, died
May 4, 1870.

W Benj. D, son of Alexander B & Sarah M Stelle,
Died Aug. 7, 1851 aged 8 months.

W Rev. Bergen Stelle, Died Aug. 9, 1864 in the
49th. year of his age.

W Caroline B Colbath, wife of William B Stelle,
Died Oct. 18, 1879 aged 48 years 10 months

20 days.

W David D Stelle, Died August 9, 1856 in the 86th.
year of his age.

W Drake Stelle, Died Feb. 11, 1855 in the 62nd.
year ofhis age.

W Eliza, wife of James Patterson Stelle, Died
March 23, 1843 in the 33rd. year of her age.

W Elsy, wife of Drake Stelle, Died Aug. 5, 1837 in
the 44th. year of her age.

W Ephraim, son of Augustus & Eliza Stelle, Died
March 12, 1835 in the 4th. year of his age.

W Frances, wife of Isaac Stelle, Born Aug. 20, 1790
Died March 3, 1876.

W George B Stelle, Died Aug. 7, 1869 in the

67th. year of his age.

W Gifford F. Stelle, Born Oct. 20, 1815, Died April
14, 1872.

W Hannah Blakely, widow of Isaac Clarkson Stelle
and wife of Bergen Stelle, Died July 31, 1862 in the
56th year of her age.
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Stelle, Henrietta Runyon

Stelle, Henry Jones

Stelle, Isaac

Stelle, Isaac Clarkson

Stelle, James Patterson

Stelle, Jane Davis
Stelle, Jane Maria
Stelle, Mahlon C.
Stelle, Mahlon C.
Stelle, Nelson
Stelle, Patterson C.
Stelle, Peter
Stelle, Peter R.
Stelle, Rachel R.

Stelle, Rachel R.

Stelle, Rev. Lewis F.
Stelle, Samuel R.
Stelle, Sarah

Stelle, Sarah C.
Stelle, Sarah F.
Stelle, Sarah M.
Stelle, Susan

Stelle, William B.

Stine, John
Stine, Keziah

Sutton, Ellizabeth

TenEyck, Sarah

1811

1850

1789

1805

1810

1820

1813

1813

1851

1812

1839

1828

1807

1771

1815

1819

1809

1781

1831

1846

1825

1785

1833

1793
1801

1679

1791

1833

1851

1872

1837

1839

1828

1834

1851

1856

1864

1840

1829

1861

1862

1846

1863

1848

1859

1836

1849

1857

1834

1867

1871
1868

1731

1834

W Henrietta, daughter of Daniel & Sarah Runyon
and wife of Samuel R. Stelle, Died May 19, 1833 in
the 22nd. year of her age.

W Henry Jones, son of James D & Sarah C. Stelle,
Died Aug.3 1851, aged 18 months.

W Isaac Stelle, Born Jan. 26, 1789. Died

June 6, 1872.

W Isaac Clarkson Stelle, Died March 28, 1837,
aged 32 years 1 month 5 days.

W James Patterson Stelle, Died Nov. 11, 1839 in
the 29th. year of his age.

W Jane Davis, daughter of Isaac & Margaret Stelle,
Died Dec. 25, 1828 aged 8 years 10 months 5 days.
W Jane Maria, daughter of Abel & Catharine Stelle,
Died July 31, 1834, in the 21st. year of her age.

W Mahlon C. Stelle, Died June 9, 1851 aged 38
years.

‘W Mahlon C, Son of Mahlon & Rachel Stelle, Died
May 30, 1856 aged 4 years 8 months 20 days.

W Nelson Stelle, Born April 29, 1812, Died

March 3, 1864.

W Patterson C, son of Bergen & Rachel Stelle, Died
Feb. 9, 1840 aged 2 months.

W Peter, son of Drake & Elsy Stelle, Died July 26,
1829 aged 1 year 4 months.

W Peter R Stelle, Died May 14, 1861 aged 54 years
10 days.

W Rachel R, wife of David D Stelle, Died April 25,
1862 in the 91st. year of her age.

W Rachel R Stelle, wife of Bergen Stelle, and
daughter of David & Rachel Stelle, Died Dec. 15,
1846 aged 31 years 27 days.

W Rev. Lewis F Stelle, Died Dec. 21, 1863 aged 44
years.

W Samuel R. Stelle, Died Nov. 25, 1848 in the
39th. year of his age.

W Sarah Stelle, Died June 20, 1859 in the 78th. year
of her age.

W Sarah C, daughter of Samuel R & Henrietta
Stelle, Died Nov. 7, 1836 aged 5 years.

W Sarah F. daughter of James D & Sarah C Stelle,
Died May 26, 1849, aged 2 years 9 months.

W Sarah M wife of Alexander B Stelle, Died

Sept. 2, 1857 aged 32 years 3 months 9 days.

W Susan, wife of Ambrose Stelle, Died May 21,
1834 in the 49th. year of her age.

W William B Stelle, Died June 25, 1867 aged

34 years 4 months 2 days.

W John Stine, Died May 1, 1871 aged 78 years.

W Keziah, wife of John Stine, Died Feb. 22, 1868
aged 67 years 12 days.

B Elizabeth, wife of John Sutton, Died May 10,
1731 aged 52 years.

W Sarah, wife of Philip TenEyck, Died Oct. 4, 1834
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Tingly, Rebecca

Vail, Sarah Kenyon
Vanderhoven, Margaret
VanDyck, Henry

VanGilder, Abraham

Walker, Emeline

Walker, Jane
Walker, Robert
Watts. Elizabeth

Woolsey, Isabella M.

Woolsey, Isabella Martin
Yates, Abagail
Yates, John

Yates, Samuel M.

Yates, Sarah Abagail

Yates, Thomas

1774

1791

1768

1811

1701

1814

1768

1775

1765

1855

1820

1783

1778

1836

1856

1812

1863

1878

1851

1850

1818

1832

1837

1859

1852

1856

1854

1859

1831

1868

1864

1868

aged 43 years 1 month 15 days.

W Rebecca, widow of Ebenezer Tingly, Died

July 14, 1863 in the 89th. year of her age.

W Sarah Kenyon, widow of Dennis Vail, Died Aug.
6, 1878 aged 86 years 10 months 15 days.

W Margaret Vanderhoven, Died Aug. 31, 1851,
aged 83 years.

W Henry A VanDyck, Died May 22, 1850 in the
39th. year of his age.

B Abraham VanGilder, who was born on the high
seas October 1701, departed this life Feb. 28, 1818
aged 116 years 4 months. Rebel against Heaven this
man had been Full years one hundred and sixteen.
By Christs free grace he then became an heir of
God, a new born son.

W Emeline, daughter of Robert & Jane Walker,
Died Jan. 8, 1832 aged 17 years 10 months

17 days.

W Jane, wife of Robert Walker, Died April 15,
1837 in the 69th. year of her age.

W Robert Walker, Died Nov. 5, 1859 in the 84th.
year of his age.

W Elizabeth, wife of William Watts, Died June 22,
1852, aged 87 years 4 days.

W Isabella M Woolsey, daughter of William &
Isabella M Woolsey, Died Feb. 4, 1856 aged 1 year
1 month 17 days.

W Isabella Martin, wife of William Woolsey, Born
July 3, 1820, Died Dec. 28, 1854.

W Abagail Yates, wife of John Yates, Died July 22,
1859 in the 76th. year of her age.

W John Yates, Died Dec. 27, 1831 aged 53 years.

W Samuel M Yates, son of Thomas & Hannah A
Yates, Died Sept. 21, 1868 aged 32 years 24 days.

W Sarah Abagail Yates, daughter of Thomas &
Hannah Yates. Died Nov. 2, 1864 aged 8 years

1 month 28 days.

W Thomas Yates, Died Jan. 10, 1868 aged 55 years
1 month 15 days,
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